
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

24 February 2022 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 22 February 2022 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 24 February 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 24 February 2022 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 24 February 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 

February 2022 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 P1129.21 - ST EDWARDS ACADEMY, LONDON ROAD (Pages 9 - 50) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 24 February 2022 

 
 

 

7 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  
 
 Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 

for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 

questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information only. 

 

8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

7 February 2022 (7.16  - 8.16 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
Also present for the meeting was Councillor David Durant. 
 
There were six members of the public present for the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENTS OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

18 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

20 P1013.21 - HARRIS ACADEMY RAINHAM, LAMBS LANE SOUTH  
 
 
The report brought before the Committee on 6 January 2022 sought 
planning permission for the erection of a part two and part three storey 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2022 

 

 

 

building to provide a new sixth form building, with associated access and 
parking, following demolition of the existing swimming pool. At the 6 January 
2022 meeting, Members resolved to defer the application, for further details 
to be provided with regards to 4 key areas. Therefore the purpose of this 
report was to provide the Committee with responses to those questions. The 
responses where summarised from the report as follows: 
 

1) The Sixth Form Travel Plan set out a range of measures to 

encourage staff and students to use sustainable modes of transport 

to travel to and from the Sixth Form College. Travel Plan measures 

sought to encourage a modal shift in travel away from the private car. 

The Travel Plan measure sought to address 2 principle issues: 

students being dropped off/picked up by car and staff travelling to the 

college by car. No students would be permitted to drive themselves 

to school as a requirement of entry to the Sixth Form and various 

measures were set out in the report. 

 

2) The proposals were publicly funded by the Department for Education 

and as such it was mandatory that it was entirely compliant with the 

specification created by the Department for Education (DfE) and the 

school specific brief and bespoke schedule of accommodation, all 

documentation created by the DfE to ensure that all of their 

developments were designed to be compliant with their own 

standards. The scheme had been developed by the Design Team in 

close collaboration with the DfE and the developed design had been 

validated by both the Operator School (Harris Rainham 6th Form) 

and the DfE’s Technical Advisors as having met all relevant 

standards. With respect to the need f
[...]
a responsibility to 

surrounding residents to question the wider impacts and specifically parking. 

 

Officers gave further assurances that the conditions in the document were 

enforceable and that any potential problematic areas would be monitored 

and could be reviewed if/when required.  

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION as recommended and 
 

1. subject to recommendation (so conditions and Section 106 
Agreement); 

2. on condition 11, a routing agreement was to be put in place for 
construction vehicles to prevent them using Wennington Road;   

3. following that, legal would progress the application to GLA Stage 2. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on Strategic Planning applications for 
determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Havering Local Plan 2016 – 2031(2021) 

 Site Specific Allocations (2008) 

 Site Specific Allocations in the Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
requires the Committee to have regard to t
[...]
ested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
24 February 2022 

 
 
Application Reference: P1129.21 

 
Location: ST EDWARD'S ACADEMY 

LONDON ROAD 
 

Ward BROOKLANDS 
 

Description:  DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW SPECIAL 
EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
SCHOOL (SEND) COMPRISING 
DETACHED TWO STOREY SCHOOL 
BUILDING, ARTIFICIAL MULTI-USE 
GAMES AREA (MUGA), ASSOCIATED 
HARDSTANDING, PARKING, ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING 
 
 

Case Officer: RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • The application is within the 
categories which must be referred 
to the Mayor of London under the 
Town and Country Planning (Mayor 
of London) Order. 
 

 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The key issues to consider include: the principle of development in context of the 

site’s location within the Metropolitan Green Belt, the loss of playing field land, the 
design of the proposed development and its relationship to the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, need for a SEND school, the impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring properties, the impact on parking and the highway, and 
considerations relating to ecology and biodiversity, air quality and noise impact, 
floodlighting, environmental sustainability, and drainage. The report will also give a 
detailed review of the proposed development as well as considering the potential 
impacts, in terms of Green Belt and any heritage asset which can be positive or 
negative, as addressed by the submitted supporting statements. 
 

1.2 Officers consider the proposal to be acceptable, subject to no contrary direction from 
the Mayor for London and conditions. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
2 RECOMMENDATION  
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 

1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 
2. refer this application to the Mayor of London (the GLA) as a Stage 2 referral; and 
3. subject to the Mayor of London (or delegated authorised officer) advising that he 

is content to allow the Council to determine the case itself and does not wish to 
direct refusal, or to issue a direction under Article 7 that he does not wish to direct 
refusal, or to issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the Local Planning 
Authority for the purposes of determining the application delegate authority to the 
Assistant Director Planning in consultation with the Director of Legal Services for 
the issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the 
conditions or the legal agreement. 

 
2.1 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions [and informatives] to secure the following matters: 
 

Conditions 
1. Time Limit  
2. In Accordance With Approved Drawings  
3. Material Samples  
4. Landscaping  
5. Landscape Management Plan (Including biodiversity benefits of the scheme which 
exceeds the minimum 10% recommendation in line with the London Plan) 
6. Secured by Design  
7. Delivery and Servicing Plan 
8. Window and Railings Details  
9. Photovoltaic Panels  
10. Boundary Treatments  
11. Water Efficiency  
12. Energy Statement Compliance  
13. External Lighting Scheme  
14. Noise Protection  
15. Air Quality  
16. Contaminated Land  
17. Surface Water Drainage  
18. Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs)  
19. Floodlighting for the MUGA 
20. Car Parking Plan (including pick up and drop off parking area serving the new 
school, and the enlarged staff car parking area) 
21. Disabled Parking Pla
[...]
y line marks the southern boundary of the wider playing fields, with the 

nearest train station situated in Romford, with links to Central London. To the north 
of the site is a sports pavilion and Judo hall. The site is approximately 1.8km east of 
Romford. 

 
3.4 The school is accessed via London Road leading to the main car park for the existing 

school which serves both teachers and visitors and is also used by school buses for 
pick up and drop off. The access is also used by neighbouring residential houses to 
access their rear garages. 

 
3.5 The site is currently well screened from wider views and is not readily visible other 

than from the playing fields themselves to the west and glimpsed views from the site 

Page 11



entrance to the north. Views from the west are of the hardstanding in the foreground 
with a belt of mature trees behind and the St Edwards Academy buildings beyond 
visible above the tree line. No public views are available from the south owing to 
levels, vegetation and the railway line. 

 
3.6 The entire site lies within the designated Metropolitan Green Belt and the Thames 

Chase Community Forest area. There is an existing water course to the eastern 
boundary, and some mature trees and planting. 

 
3.7 The application site also has a PTAL rating of 1b (Worst). 
 
4 PROPOSAL 
4.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a two storey building 

to provide a new Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) school for both 
primary and secondary students with associated car parking, informal and formal play 
space, a shared use performing / community centre and a hard multipurpose games 
pitch (MUGA). 

 
4.2 The proposed school will form part of the Unity School’s Partnership (USP) 

Academies who manage the existing St. Edwards Academy. The school will have a 
capacity for 60 pupils and will be non-selective, serving children from Havering’s local 
community, and an additional 45 members of staff wou
[...]

 
13.5 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2019), the policies of The London Plan (2021) 
and Havering Local Plan 2021, having regards to all relevant material considerations, 

Page 49



and any comments received in response to publicity and consultation. It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 

Page 50



 

 

 
Strategic Planning 
Committee 
24 February 2022 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, 

October to December 2021. 

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarters where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quality performance 

with regard to Major (10 or more residential units proposed or 1000+ sq m 

new floorspace or site area greater than 0.5 hectares), County Matter 

(proposals involving minerals extraction or waste development) and Non-

Major applications are assessed separately. If more than 10% of the total 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



decisions in each category over the stated period were allowed on appeal, the 

threshold for designation would be exceeded. Due to the fact that 10% of the 

number of no
[...]
ite Hart Lane, Romford Unauthorised conversion to 2 
dwellings 

3-7 Billet Lane, Hornchurch Unauthorised rear dormer and 
conversion of upper floors to 4 flats 

Judith Anne Court, Westbury 
Terrace, Upminster 

Breach of Condition – provision of 
refuse and cycle storage facilities 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1129.21 - ST EDWARDS ACADEMY, LONDON ROAD
	8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD
24 February 2022 (7.00 - 8.00 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS 8

Conservative Group Dilip Patel (Chairman), Ray Best, Maggie Themistocli
and +Viddy Persaud

Residents’ Group Reg Whitney
Upminster & Cranham Linda Hawthorn
Residents’ Group

Independent Residents  Graham Williamson

Group
Labour Group +Paul McGeary

+Councillor Viddy Persaud was a substitute for Councillor Tim Ryan and
Councillor Paul McGeary was a substitute for Councillor Keith Darvill.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

20 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of interest.

21 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 P1129.21 - ST EDWARDS ACADEMY, LONDON ROAD

The report brought before the Committee sought planning permission for the
development of a new special education needs and disability school (SEND)
comprising detached two storey school building, artificial multi-use games
area (MUGA), associated hardstanding, parking, access and landscaping.



Strategic Planning Committee, 24 February

2022

The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

1.

2.

refer the application to the Mayor of London (the GLA) as a Stage
2 referral; and

subject to the Mayor of London (or delegated authorised officer)
advising that he is content to allow the Council to determine the
case itself and does not wish to direct refusal, or to issue a
direction under Article 7 that he does not wish to direct refusal, or
to issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the Local
Planning Authority for the purposes of determining the application
delegate authority to the Assistant Director Planning in
consultation with the Director of Legal Services for the issue of
the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the
conditions or the legal agreement.

23 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

Chairman



